

No.

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

GOLDMAN, SACHS & Co.,  
GOLDMAN SACHS MORTGAGE COMPANY,  
GS MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP., DANIEL L. SPARKS,  
MICHELLE GILL, AND KEVIN GASVODA,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

NECA-IBEW HEALTH & WELFARE FUND,  
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD H. KLAPPER  
THEODORE EDELMAN  
MICHAEL T. TOMAINO, JR.  
DAVID M.J. REIN  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004-2498  
(212) 558-4000

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK A. PERRY  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
JONATHAN C. BOND  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
tolson@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

---

---

JONATHAN D. SCHILLER  
PHILIP M. BOWMAN  
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Avenue  
7th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 446-2300

DEAN J. KITCHENS  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS .....	10
A. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS DIRECTLY WITH A RULING OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT AND EXACERBATES EXTANT CONFUSION REGARDING CLASS STANDING .....	11
B. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS ADDRESSING CLASS STANDING .....	18
II. THE CORRECT STANDARD FOR STANDING IN THE CLASS-ACTION SETTING IS CRITICAL TO THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE SECURITIES LAWS AND TO CLASS ACTIONS GENERALLY .....	26
III. THE CLASS-STANDING QUESTION IS CLEANLY PRESENTED AND RIPE FOR REVIEW BY THIS COURT .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Sept. 6, 2012) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Transcript (Excerpt) of Pro- ceedings Before the United States Dis- trict Court for the Southern District of New York on Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint (Jan. 28, 2010).....	44a
APPENDIX C: Endorsed Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Granting Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint (Jan. 28, 2010).....	50a
APPENDIX D: Transcript (Excerpt) of Pro- ceedings Before the United States Dis- trict Court for the Southern District of New York on Motion to Dismiss Third Amended Complaint (Sept. 22, 2010) .....	52a
APPENDIX E: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Granting in Part Motion to Dismiss Third Amended Complaint (Oct. 14, 2010) .....	59a
APPENDIX F: Endorsed Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion to Dismiss Third Amended Complaint (Oct. 14, 2010) .....	69a

APPENDIX G: Amended Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Granting Unopposed Motion to Enter Judgment (June 8, 2011).....	71a
APPENDIX H: Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions and Federal Rules Involved .....	73a
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	73a
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	73a
15 U.S.C. § 77l .....	75a
15 U.S.C. § 77o.....	76a
28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	77a
17 C.F.R. § 229.512(a) .....	77a
17 C.F.R. § 229.1110.....	84a
17 C.F.R. § 230.415.....	85a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	89a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82 .....	96a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25, 33
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962).....	20
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	28
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	2, 18, 19, 22
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	25
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	31
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976).....	32
<i>Fid. Fed. Bank &amp; Trust v. Kehoe</i> , 547 U.S. 1051 (2006).....	28
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	25



<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson, 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)</i> .....	31
<i>Grasty v. Amalgamated Clothing &amp; Textile Workers Union, 828 F.2d 123 (3d Cir. 1987)</i> .....	17
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003)</i> .....	2, 8, 23, 24
<i>Hall v. Beals, 396 U.S. 45 (1969)</i> .....	19
<i>Hines v. Widnall, 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003)</i> .....	16, 17
<i>In re Direxion Shares ETF Trust, 279 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)</i> .....	29
<i>Ind. Emp't Sec. Div. v. Burney, 409 U.S. 540 (1973)</i> .....	19
<i>Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)</i> .....	16, 17
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano, 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)</i> .....	31
<i>Me. State Ret. Sys. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp., 722 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2010)</i> .....	26
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)</i> .....	19
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)</i> .....	24, 33

<i>Payton v. Cnty. of Kane</i> , 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Plumbers &amp; Pipefitters' Local No. 562 Supplemental Plan &amp; Trust v. J.P. Morgan Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4053716 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012) .....	27
<i>Plumbers' Union Local No. 12 Pension Fund v. Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 762 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. United Transp. Union</i> , 488 U.S. 319 (1989).....	17
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	20
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	2, 18, 20, 33
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	18, 20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	18

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 77k .....	6, 21
15 U.S.C. § 77l .....	6, 21
15 U.S.C. § 77o .....	6, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	24

**REGULATIONS**

17 C.F.R. § 229.512 .....	4
17 C.F.R. § 229.1110 .....	9
17 C.F.R. § 230.415 .....	4
17 C.F.R. § 230.430B .....	4

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82 .....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Bank Settles Securities Case</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 7, 2011, at B8 .....	28
Joshua L. Boehm, <i>Private Securities Fraud Litigation after Morrison v. National Australia Bank: Reconsidering a Reliance-Based Approach to Extraterritoriality</i> , 53 Harv. Int'l L.J. 249 (2012) .....	32

Stevie D. Conlon & Vincent M. Aquilino, <i>Principles of Financial Derivatives: U.S. and International Taxation</i> (2012) .....	3
Frank J. Fabozzi et al., <i>Mortgage-Backed Securities: Products, Structuring, and Analytical Techniques</i> (2007) .....	3, 5
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>The End of Objector Blackmail?</i> , 62 Vand. L. Rev. 1623 (2009).....	32
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.) .....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998) (Conf. Rep.) .....	28
Douglas J. Lucas et al., <i>Collateralized Debt Obligations: Structures and Analysis</i> (2d ed. 2006) .....	3
James P. Pfander & David R. Pekarek Krohn, <i>Interlocutory Review by Agreement of the Parties: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1043 (2011) .....	33
